
TO THE ATTORNEY OF THE REPUBLIC
AT THE COURT of TARANTO

We undersigned present this legal exposed.

1) ILVA and use of the Port of Taranto

Currently the ILVA plant operates within the port of Taranto through the state concession n.05
of 22/11/2000 and the subsequent addendum n. 17 of 2 July 2002.
It should be noted that the Royal Decree No. 327 of 30 March 1942, that is the "Navigation
Code" provides that:
• Concessions lasting more than four years or involving plants where the evacuation is
difficult can be revoked for specific reasons related to the public use of the sea or for other
reasons of public interest, according to the discretionary judgment of the maritime
administration (art. 42, par. 2);
• The administration may declare the forfeiture of the licensee: 
a) in case of failure to follow the prescribed works in the concession, or for non-
commencement of operations, within the period prescribed;
b) in case of not continued use during the period fixed to this effect in the concession, or
misuse;
c) in case of unauthorized substantial change of the purpose for which the concession has
been released;
d) in case of failure to pay the fee for the number of instalments set to this effect by the Act of
the concession;
e) in case of illegal substitution of others in the enjoyment of the concession;
f) in case of breaching of the obligations under the concession, or imposed by rules of law or
regulations (Art. 47).

To evaluate the actual use of the docks, in order to apply a revocation by reason of public
interest, it is worth remembering that there is a document dated November 27, 2012, prepared
by PricewaterhouseCoopers Advisory Spa on behalf of the Port of Taranto Authority.
 
 
Based on the aforementioned Royal Decree, in December 9, 2014, MEP Rosa D'Amato
legally asked to the Port Authority to declare lapsed / revoked these concessions because the
requirements to consider them valid are no longer satisfied.

In particular she asked:
• forfeiture for violation of article 10 letter c) of the concession n.05 of 2000 for "repeated
violations of the rules on environmental protection";
• forfeiture for violation of art. 46 third paragraph of the Navigation Code, as cited by the
concession n.05 of 2000, because "in the event of death of the dealer's, heirs take over in the
enjoyment of the concession but should ask for confirmation within six months, under
penalty of forfeiture." From the documents in our possession, it does not appear that this has
happened, given the fact that the Riva family has renounced the inheritance, thus voiding the
concession;
• revocation for violation of Article 3 of the concession n.05 of 2000, as there are "reasons
concerning the public use of the sea or  other reasons of public interest in accordance with the
rules", so the purpose of the concession is no longer existing;
• revocation for violating Article 9 of the grant n.05 of 2000, as ILVA Spa has not been
committing to "provide at his own expense, and throughout all the time of the concession, the
maintenance of all the assets under concession and of those built, including the maintenance
of the seabed, by complying with that ordinances dictated by the grantor within its powers ...
... for the protection of the public domain ". Therefore there is a violation of the use and
maintenance as required by the contract;



maintenance of all the assets under concession and of those built, including the maintenance
of the seabed, by complying with that ordinances dictated by the grantor within its powers ...
... for the protection of the public domain ". Therefore there is a violation of the use and
maintenance as required by the contract;
• withdraw under Article 46 of the Navigation Act, that provides the administration may
revoke, in any case, concessions "for technical or economic reasons relating to the suitability
of the heirs."

At the moment, it does not appear that the Port Authority has acknowledged the request
made, or that it proceeded to issue any act, therefore we require to investigate whether such
conduct is an omission of art.328 under the Penal Code.
 

2) Relations between ILVA and the municipalities of Taranto / Statte

The document DVADEC-2012-0000547 of 26/10/2012, review AIA DVA / DEC / 2011/450
of 04/08/2011, art.1 paragraph 22 requires that the ILVA Spa:
"... At the specific request of the mayors of the towns of Taranto and Statte, to ensure to the
same municipal authorities the relief of the charges arising from the cleaning of the streets
facing the plants and of all public areas in the Tamburi district".
 
The checks carried out by ISPRA, show that:

• in the document DVA-2015-005667 of 02.03.2015 the state of the prescription is: "It was
asked to acquire any updates and / or requests received by the municipalities of Taranto and
Statte"
• in the document DVA-2015-0026720 of 10.26.2015 the status of prescription is: "There are
no updates since the report ISPRA made in the previous quarter".

Furthermore, on 08/07/2015, the MEP Rosa D'Amato asked to the municipalities of Taranto
and Statte "any evidence of the delivery of the documentation certifying the costs incurred by
the municipalities during the years 2012-2013-2014, and of collection and ... to take all
necessary actions useful to levy the due amount ".
At the moment, the municipalities of Taranto and Statte have not acknowledged the request
made, or proceeded as asked, therefore we require to investigate whether such conduct is an
offense of art.328 of the Penal Code.

3) Relationships between ILVA and public authorities

The Law Decree 207 of December 3, 2012, converted into the law n. 231/2012, is shaping a
new system of penalties for non-compliance with the requirements AIA by ILVA Spa, parallel
to the Legislative Decree no. 152/06 for the same reasons.

In particular, the art.1 paragraph 3 states that: "the failure to comply with the requirements
contained in the provisions of paragraph 1 (i.e. the AIA, editor's note) is punishable by an
administrative fine, except for the reduced payment, from € 50,000 up to 10 percent of
company sales registered in the last approved balance sheet. The penalty is imposed,
according to the law n. 689of 24 November 1981, by the Prefect responsible for the area. "

Apparently, according to the insiders, the decree in question is born with some procedural
defects that need to be correct, including the absence of the minimum prescribed expected in
a penalty, and the absence of a scaling principle, especially in relation to the fact that the
Prefecture is not a technician organ and neither it has internally a competence to define the
amount of the fine.

We have established relations with ISPRA and with the Italian Ministry of Environment, in
order to get an accurate picture of the situation and to settle the issues.
It currently seems that four sanctions have been imposed on the basis of the Law Decree
203/12, two relating to the management of ILVA and two linked to the commission
management. It also seems that the Advocacy of State has given a mandate to proceed with
the imposition of sanctions for ILVA, and that the commissioners' management is free from
any administrative penalty because of the immunity granted by decree. In this way, the failure
to comply with environmental requirements of the AIA, as provided in Decree 203/12 and



management. It also seems that the Advocacy of State has given a mandate to proceed with
the imposition of sanctions for ILVA, and that the commissioners' management is free from
any administrative penalty because of the immunity granted by decree. In this way, the failure
to comply with environmental requirements of the AIA, as provided in Decree 203/12 and
related to the commissioners' management, is not punishable.

However, it does not appear that the Administrations have acknowledged the application of
the sanctions or of any act connected with it; therefore we require to investigate whether such
conduct is a breach of art.328 of the Penal Code.
 
We want to know (and we believe we have every reason to ask) what is really going on, what
has happened so far and what will happen in the next months. But we mainly want to know if
our health and the environment are endangered by what is happening. 

We also want to know if the behavior of government was respectful of the law and if, in fact,
has actually fulfilled its obligations under the rules.

Our only goal is to establish the facts and to live in peace because we have the right to know
what is happening, supported also by the principle established in Article 32 that defends our
health.

NOW, THEREFORE, hereby we explain these events and expose them in order that it would
be possible to carry out reasonable inquiries, shed light on what has happened and, if
appropriate, to punish those responsible for any crimes that may be considered configured.

We ask to be informed about a possible request for extension of the deadline for the
completion of the preliminary investigation or dismissal of the crime procedure as
unfounded, all in accordance with articles n. 406.3, 408.2, 100 and 122 of the Code of
Criminal Procedure.

Taranto, 12.02.2015


